

No. 10 - _____ **10-986** **JAN 31 2011**

In the **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**
Supreme Court of the United States

PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARC B. DORFMAN
LAWRENCE G. MCBRIDE
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 672-5300

THOMAS L. SHRINER, JR.
G. MICHAEL HALFENGER
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. KATT, JR.
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 271-2400
mhalfenger@foley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Peabody Western Coal
Company*

January 2011

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Secretarial Approval of Tribal Employment Preferences	6
II. The Federal Statutory and Regulatory Scheme Underlying the Secretary's Requirement of Tribal Employment Preferences	8
III. Proceedings in the District Court and the Court of Appeals	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 14

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule 14 “Solution” to the EEOC’s Rule 19 “Problem” of Being Unable to Join the Indispensable Secretary as a Defendant Decides an Important Federal Question in a Way That So Departs From the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings as to Call for an Exercise of This Court’s Supervisory Power. 14

II. By Allowing Peabody to Implead the Secretary, the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Its Prior Decisions Applying Rule 19 to Prevent Evasion of Tribal Immunity, as Well as a Seventh Circuit Decision Preventing Third-Party Litigation Against Federal Agencies..... 18

A. The Ninth Circuit’s expansive interpretation of Rule 14 will involve the federal judiciary in suits challenging tribal governance previously barred by tribal immunity.18

B. The decision below conflicts with a Seventh Circuit decision preventing parties from using Rule 14 to hale federal agencies into district court.22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision to Allow a Novel Third-Party Claim Against the Secretary Impermissibly Expands the District Court’s Jurisdiction to Resolve Inter-Agency Disputes.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated June 23, 2010	1a
APPENDIX B	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, dated September 30, 2006.....	31a
APPENDIX C	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated March 10, 2005.....	65a
APPENDIX D	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, dated September 26, 2002.....	86a
APPENDIX E	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated September 1, 2010.....	119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>City of Peoria v. General Electric Cablevision Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1982)	22, 23
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990)	16, 17
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	25
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702	3, 13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 396a	4, 8
25 U.S.C. §§ 396a–396g.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 396d	4, 8
25 U.S.C. §§ 631–638	8
25 U.S.C. § 633	4, 9
25 U.S.C. § 635(c)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
28 U.S.C. § 1337	11
28 U.S.C. § 1343	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	1, 25
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
25 C.F.R. § 171.30 (1965)	5, 8
25 C.F.R. § 186.30 (1939)	5, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Ct. Rule 30.1	1
Other Authorities	
Compl., <i>EEOC v. Bashas' Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-02382 (D. Ariz.), filed Aug. 17, 2005.	26
Pet. Writ Cert., <i>EEOC v. Peabody</i> , 546 U.S. 1150 (2006), 2005 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1959	10
Terry L. Anderson & Dominic P. Parker, <i>Sovereignty, Credible Commitments, and Economic Prosperity on American Indian Reservations</i> , 51 J. L. & ECON. 641 (2008)	18
